ADOPTED - MARCH 8, 2016

AGENDA ITEM NO. 10

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the: 

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE FEBRUARY 19, 1997 DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN INGHAM COUNTY AND THE COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AUTHORITY OF CLINTON, EATON AND INGHAM COUNTIES AND THE AMENDMENT OF SEPTEMBER 15, 2008
RESOLUTION # 16 -070
WHEREAS, on February 19, 1997, the Parties entered into the Lease Agreement for the Lease of the premises at 812 East Jolly Road, Lansing, Michigan 48910 (“Lease Agreement”) by Community Mental Health Authority of Clinton, Eaton and Ingham Counties (“CMH Authority”).  Pursuant to paragraph 29 of the Lease Agreement, the Lease Agreement may only be modified by a written agreement duly signed by authorized representatives of all the Parties; and 

WHEREAS, on September 15, 2008, the Parties entered into an Amendment to the Lease Agreement, by which the CMH Authority purchased the land at 812 East Jolly Road, Lansing, Michigan 48910, but not the office building thereon (“the Building”), for the sum of $240,000.00, and which granted the CMH Authority an option to purchase the Building upon the repayment of the bonds issued to finance the construction of the Building (which repayment was anticipated to occur on or about July 1, 2018); and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Building Authority (“Building Authority”) presently owns the office building located at 812 East Jolly Road, Lansing, Michigan comprising the CMH Authority’s primary headquarters (“the Building”). The Building Authority, pursuant to the February 19, 1997 Agreement, is required to convey the Building located at 812 East Jolly Road, Lansing, Michigan to the County upon the repayment of the bonds issued to finance the construction of the Building; and

WHEREAS, the CMH Authority has proposed to purchase the Building in advance of the anticipated July 1, 2018 payoff date, by accelerating the remaining lease payments, and pay the remaining principal balance due on the bonds on January 1, 2016, plus all interest due on the bonds at that time whether or not the interest is reduced by early payoff of the bonds, with the CMH Authority being responsible for all costs related to the purchase of the Building, including all costs for bond counsel; and 

WHEREAS, Ingham County and the Building Authority are agreeable to the CMH Authority’s proposal, and the Parties desire to enter into this Amendment No. 2 in order to effectuate their intentions.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes entering into Amendment No. 2 to the February 19, 1997 Design, Construction, Lease Agreement between Ingham County and the Community Mental Health Authority of Clinton, Eaton and Ingham Counties, as noted below:


1.  
That bond counsel may be retained by the County and/or the Building Authority to assist in implementing the early payoff of the bonds, the costs of which shall be paid for by the CMH Authority.   


2.  
That the CMH Authority may accelerate the remaining lease payments under the Lease Agreement sufficient to pay off the remaining principal and interest on the bonds on January 1, 2016, or subsequent date in advance of the anticipated July 1, 2018 bond payoff date.  The interest payable shall be the total interest due for the remainder of the current lease period, less any reduction due to the early payoff.  If the bond interest is not reduced due to the early payoff, the CMH Authority shall pay the entire amount of bond interest due.


3. 
Upon the CMH Authority’s tender of the final lease payment, including accelerated payment of remaining principal and interest on the bonds, the CMH Authority shall exercise its option to purchase the Building for the sum of One Dollar ($1.00).  The CMH Authority shall be responsible for all costs incurred related to the purchase of the Building, including but not limited to, survey cost, title services, and legal fees.


4.  
That the Lease Agreement shall be modified to permit the CMH Authority to purchase the Building for the sum of $1.00, at any point subsequent to the date on which the bonds used to finance the Authority are fully repaid, with interest. To accomplish these purposes, and in consideration of the mutual and reciprocal promises set forth herein, the parties agree to amend and modify Sec. 31.A. of the Lease Agreement, to read as follows:

SECTION 31 - OPTION TO PURCHASE:

A.
Option.   The Landlord grants the Tenant an exclusive option to purchase the office building located at 812 East Jolly Road, Lansing Michigan (the “Building”).  The option shall remain in effect for the duration of this Lease/Option to Purchase Agreement but may not be exercised by the Lessee until on or after the date on which the bonds financing the purchase of the Building are fully repaid. The purchase price for the premises under this option is ONE DOLLAR ($1.00). The purchase price and all costs shall be paid in full at the closing with certified funds. 


5.  
All other terms and conditions of the Lease Agreement, as amended, including Secs. 31.B through H, shall remain in full force and effect.


6.  
Upon the CMH Authority’s purchase of the Building, the County shall transfer to the CMH Authority the balance remaining in the Building Maintenance Fund as of the date of closing.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any easement issues must be resolved, and shall be discussed with the CMH Authority and the County before the execution of the Amendment. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign Amendment No. 2 to the February 19, 1997 Design, Construction, Lease Agreement consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Nolan, Koenig, Celentino, Tsernoglou, Hope, Maiville
           Nays:  None       Absent:  Bahar-Cook      Approved 3/3/16
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Bahar-Cook, McGrain, Crenshaw, Schafer, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, Anthony    Approved  3/02/16
